___Jf-.':'E‘-'f Office of the
;?E-.FE Medicaid Inspector

_\!-_-J- General

DEMNNIS ROSEN
Medicaid Inspector General

FQHC Fee-For-Service/

Managed Care Crossover
Final Audit Report
Audit #: 15-3270

Brooklyn Plaza Medical Center

Provider ID #: | EGEGEN

Fighting Fraud. Improving Integrity and Quality. Saving Taxpayer Dollars.



¢~ NEw | Office of the

S &IaTe | Medicaid Inspector
= General
ANDREW M. CUOMO DENNIS ROSEN
Governor Acting Medicaid Inspector General
August 4, 2015

Brooklyn Plaza Medical Center
650 Fulton Street
Brooklyn, New York 11217
Re: Final Audit Report
Audit # 15-3270

Provider 1D #: | EGTEEGIN
Dear [INENEG

This is the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (OMIG) Final Audit Report for Brookiyn Plaza
Medical Center (Provider).

In accordance with Title 18 of the Official Compilation of the Codes, Rules and Regulations of the
State of New York Section 517.6, this Final Audit Report represents the final determination on the
issues found during OMIG's audit.

The Provider did not respond to OMIG's June 10, 2015 Draft Audit Report. As a result, the
overpayments identified in this Final Audit Report remain unchanged from those cited in the Draft
Audit Report. The total amount due is $20,029.23, inclusive of interest.

If you have any gquestions or comments concerning this report, please contact _at
u. Please refer to audit number

15-3270 in all correspondence.

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments

Certified Mail Number: IS

Return Receipt Requested




Audit #: 15-3270

Final Audit Report

Table of Contents

Background

Objective

Audit Scope

Laws, Regulations, Rules and Policies

Audit Findings

Repayment Oplions

Hearing Rights

Contact Information

=l | |t | M = | |=

Remittance Advice

Afttachments:

A - Disallowed Medicaid Claims

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General



Audit #: 15-3270 Final Audit Report

Background, Objective, and Audit Scope

Background

The New York State Department of Health (DCH) is the single state agency responsible for the
administration of the Medicaid program. As part of its responsibility as an independent entity within
DOH, the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General {(OMIG) conducts audits and reviews of various
providers of Medicaid reimbursable services, equipment, and supplies. These audits and reviews are
directed al assessing provider compliance with applicable laws, regulations, rules, and policies of the
Medicaid program as set forth in New York Public Health Law, New York Social Services Law, the
regulations of DOH (Titles 10 and 18 of the New York Codes Rules and Regulations), the regulations
of the Department of Mental Hygiene (Title 14 of the New York Codes Rules and Regulations), DOH's
Medicaid Provider Manuals and Medicaid Update publications.

DOH regulation found at Title 10 of the Official Compilation of the Codes, Rules, and Regulations of
the State of New York (NYCRR) Section 86-4.9(b) states: “A threshold visit, including all part-time
clinic visits, shall occur each time a patient crosses the threshold of a facility to receive medical care
without regard to the number of services provided during that visit. Only one threshold visit per patient
per day shall be allowable for reimbursement purposes...” The visit is all-inclusive as it includes all of
the services medically necessary and rendered on that date.

Federal law 42 U.5.C. Section 1396a (bb)(5)(A) requires states to make supplemental payments to an
FQHC or Rural Health Center (RHC) pursuant to a contract between the Federally Qualified Health
Center (FQHC) and a Managed Care Plan (Plan) for the amount, if any, that the FQHC's Prospective
Payment System (PPS) rate exceeds the amount of payments provided under the managed care
contract for the services rendered by the FQHC. FQHC's bill eMedNY directly for a supplemental
payment when services are provided to contracted MCO enrollees that would otherwise qualify under
Medicaid fee-for-service (FFS) rules for payment at the FQHC's PPS rate.

Objective

The objective of this audit was to assess the Provider's adherence to applicable laws, regulations,
rules, and policies governing the New York State Medicaid program and to verify that:

« the Provider did not receive a Medicaid supplemental payment and a FFS all-inclusive
payment for individual recipients on the same date of service;

» claims for payment were submitted in accordance with DOH regulations and the appropriate
provider manuals; and

s claims for payment were submitted in accordance with applicable rules and requirements.

Audit Scope

OMIG identified instances where the Provider received both a Medicaid supplemental payment
(indicating payment for the threshold visit was paid by a Plan) and a FFS all-inclusive payment for the
same individual recipient on the same date of service. The audit period is for dales of service
beginning May 1, 2010 and ending December 31, 2013.

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General 1



Audit #: 15-3270 Final Audit Report

Laws, Regulations, Rules and Policies

The following are applicable Laws, Regulations, Rules, and Policies of the Medicaid program
referenced when conducting this audit:

New York Public Health Law, New York Social Services Law, the regulations of the Department of
Health (Titles 10 and 18 of the NYCRR), the regulations of the Office of Mental Health (Title 14 of the
NYCRR) and the Department of Health's Medicaid Provider Manuals, and Medicaid Update
publications.

Regulations state:

(a) The unit of service used to establish rates of payment shall be the threshold visit,
except for dialysis, abortion, sterilization services and free-standing ambulatory
surgery, for which rates of payment shall be established for each procedure. For
methadone maintenance treatment services, the rate of payment shall be established
on a fixed weekly basis per recipient.

(b) A threshold visit, including all part-time clinic visits, shall occur each time a patient
crosses the threshold of a facility to receive medical care without regard to the number
of services provided during that visit. Only one threshold visit per patient per day shall
be allowable for reimbursement purposes, except for fransfusion services to
hemophiliacs, in which case each transfusion visit shall constitule an allowable
threshold visit.

10 NYCRR § 86-4.9 (a) and (b)

In addition to any specific detailed findings, rules and/or regulations which may be listed above, the
following regulations pertain to all audits:

Regulations state: “All bills for medical care, services and supplies shall contain: ... (8) a
dated certification by the provider that the care, services and supplies itemized have in fact
been furnished; that the amounts listed are due and owing. . .; that such records as are
necessary to disclose fully the extent of care, services and supplies provided to individuals
under the New York State Medicaid program will be kept for a period of not less than six years
from the date of payment . . .; and that the provider understands that payment and satisfaction
of this claim will be from Federal, State and local public funds and that he or she may be
prosecuted under applicable Federal and State laws for any false claims, statements or
documents, or concealment of a material fact provided. . . ."

18 NYCRR §540.7(a)

Regulations state: “An overpayment includes any amount not authorized to be paid under the
medical assistance program, whether paid as the result of inaccurate or improper cost
reporting, improper claiming, unacceptable practices, fraud, abuse or mistake.”

18 NYCRR § 518.1(c)

Furthermore, according fto regulations, all providers must prepare and maintain
contemporaneous records demonstrating their right to receive payment under the medical
assistance program. In addition, the provider must keep, for a period of six years, all records
necessary to disclose the nature and extent of services furnished and the medical necessity

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General 2



Audit #: 15-3270 Final Audit Report

therefore, including any prescription or fiscal order for the service or supply. This information
is subject to audit for a period of six years and must be furnished, upon request.
18 NYCRR § 517.3(b)

Medicaid Management Information System (“MMIS") Provider Manual for Clinics states:
Basis of Payment

For Medicaid patients, the basis of payment for most clinic services provided in hospital
outpatient departments and diagnostic and treatment centers under Article 28 of the
Public Health Law is the threshold visit. New York State Department of Health (DOH)
regulation at 10 NYCRR 86-4.9 states:
“A threshold visit occurs each time a patient crosses the threshold of a facility to
receive medical care without regard to the number of services provided during
that visit.”
Only one threshold visit per patient per day is allowed for reimbursement purposes,
except for transfusion services to hemophiliacs, in which case each transfusion visit
constitutes an allowable threshold visit. The visit is all-inclusive as it includes all of the
services medically necessary and rendered on that date.
This policy does not apply to those services for which rates of payment have
been established for each procedure, such as dialysis and freestanding
ambulatory surgery.
When a Medicaid patient receives treatmeni(s) during a threshold clinic visit that
cannot be completed due to administrative or scheduling problems, the Article 28
facility may not bill additional clinic visits for the completion of the service.
For example, the completion of clinical laboratory test, blood draws or X-rays
that are scheduled subsequent to the initial clinic visit do not qualify for
reimbursement unless the patient is also seen for purposes of discussing the
findings and for definitive treatment planning.
It is inappropriate for a clinic to call a client back for a service in order to generate an
additional clinic visit for a service that should have been provided at the time of the first
visit {(and included in that payment).
For example, if a patient needs both physical and occupational therapy on the
same day, a clinic cannot provide one session on the first day and call the
patient back for a second visit on a subsequent day to generate another clinic
bill.
MMIS Policy Guidelines for Clinics, Version 2007-2 (eff. June 1, 2007), p. 3
Version 2007-1 (eff. May 1, 2007), p. 3

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General 3



Audit #: 15-3270 Final Audit Report

Audit Findings

OMIG issued a Draft Audit Report to the Provider on June 10, 2015 which identified that the Provider
had inappropriately billed $19,102.68 to Medicaid in 116 cases where the Provider received both a
Medicaid supplemental payment and a FFS all-inclusive payment for individual recipients on the same
date of service, with the dates of service between May 1, 2010 and December 31, 2013. Of these 116
cases, 115 of them were for covered services provided to Medicaid managed care recipients,
resulting in inappropriate FFS all-inclusive payments totaling $19,013.08. The remaining case was for
Medicaid FFS recipients, resulting in inappropriate Medicaid supplemental payments totaling $89.60.
As a resull, the requirements for 10 NYCRR Sections 86-4.9 (a) and (b) and MMIS Policy Guidelines
for Clinics were violated.

The Provider did not respond to the Draft Audit Report. As a result, the overpayments identified
(Attachment A) in this Final Audit Report remain unchanged from those cited in the Draft Audit Report.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Sectlion 518.4, interest may be collected on any overpayments
identified in this audit and will accrue at the current rate from the date of the overpayment. Interest on
the overpayments identified in this Final Audit Report was calculated from the date of each
overpayment through the date of the Draft Audit Report, June 10, 2015 using the Federal Reserve
Prime Rate. For the overpayments identified in this audit, OMIG has determined that accrued interest
of $926.55 (Attachment A) is now owed.

Based on this determination, the total amount due to DOH, as defined in 18 NYCRR Section 518.1 is
$20,029.23 (Attachment A), inclusive of interest.

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General 4




Audit #: 15-3270 Final Audit Report

Repayment Options

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518, which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

Option #1: Make a full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of this
Final Audit Report. The check should be made payable to the New York State Department of
Health with the audit number included, and be sent with the attached remittance advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GMNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #15-3270
Albany, New York 12237

Option #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with OMIG. If your repayment terms exceed 90
days from the date of this Final Audit Report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest
charges at the Prime Rate plus two percent (2%). If the process of establishing the repayment
agreement exceeds 20 days from the dale of the final audit report, OMIG will impose a 50%
withhold after 20 days until an agreement is established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment
agreement is based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. OMIG will adjust
the rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to New
York State, such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you wish to enter into
a repayment agreement, please contact the Bureau of Collections Management within 20 days
at the following:

New York State
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Bureau of Collections Management
800 Morth Pearl Street

Albani, Mew York 12204

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General 5



Audit #: 15-3270 Final Audit Report

Hearing Rights

The Provider has the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. In accordance with 18 NYCRR 519.18(a),
“The issues and documentation considered at the hearing are limited to issues directly relating to the
final determination. An appellant may not raise issues regarding the methodology used to determine
any rate of payment or fee, nor raise any new matter not considered by the department upon
submission of objections to a draft audit or notice of proposed agency action.”

If the Provider wishes to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing within sixty (60)
days of the date of this notice to:

General Counsel
New York State
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Office of Counsel
800 MNorth Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions rﬁarding the request for a hearing should be directed to Office of Counsel, at

If a hearing is held, the Provider may have a person represent it or the Provider may represent itself. If
the Provider chooses to be represented by someone other than an attorney, the Provider must supply
along with its hearing request a signed authorization permitting that person to represent the Provider
at the hearing; the Provider may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on its behalf.

For a full listing of hearing rights please see 18 NYCRR Part 519.

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General 6



Audit #: 15-3270 Final Audit Report

Contact Information

Ban sl

Office Address:

New York State
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Division of Medicaid Audit
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Mission
The mission of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General is to enhance the integrity of the
New York State Medicaid program by preventing and detecting fraudulent, abusive, and wasteful
practices within the Medicaid program and recovering improperly expended Medicaid funds while
promoting high quality patient care.

Vision

To be the national leader in promoting and prolecting the integrity of the Medicaid program.

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General 7



NEW [ Office of the
i_';?:;(g Medicaid Inspector
=

General

REMITTANCE ADVICE

Brooklyn Plaza Medical Center Provider ID #: | IEGEGIN
650 Fulton Street
Brooklyn, New York 11217 Audit #: 15-3270

[J Managed Care
Fee-for-Service
(] Rate

Checklist
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health.

3. Record the audit number on your check.

4. Mail the check to:

MNew York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Coming Tower, Room 2739
File #15-3270
Albany, New York 12237




¢~ NEW | Office of the
E?ﬁ;{g Medicaid Inspector

Y | General

Attachment A
Fee-For-Service/Managed Care
Crossover

Disallowed Medicaid Payments

Provider Name: BROOKLYN PLAZA MEDICAL CTR
Entity ID: I
Provider ID(s): |Gz

Project Number: 15-3270

Medicaid Supplemental Payment

FFS5 All Inclusive Fayment

Brovider [D Recip 1D Datt:_ of Da.l eol ) Da!.l:- of Date of Disallowance Disallowance Accrued Total
Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Code Amount Interest  Amount Due
5/5/2010 12/27/2010 - $81.24 §/5/2010 12/27/2010 — $87.69 3 $87.69 $12.69 $100.38

272472011 T £898.60 212412011 22011 _ $179.90 3 $179.90 $24.68 $204.58
4/6/2011 4182011 _ $89.60 4/6/2014 4/25/2011 _ $168.81 3 $168.81 $22.63 $191.44
4/8/2011 4/25/201 - $80.60 4/8/2011 4/25/2011 _ $168.81 3 $168.81 $22.63 $191.44
4271201 519/2011 $89.60 4r2712011 10/3172011 _ £168.81 a §168.81 $19.79 £188.60
412812011 5/8/2011 _ $89.60 4r28/2011 5/16/2011 _ $168.81 3 $168.81 $22.32 $191.13
6/1/2011 6132011 _ $82.60 812011 11142011 _ $177.06 1 $89.60 $11.62 $101.22
22 712312012 _ £08.88 71112012 10/29/2012 _ §180.67 3 $180.67 $15.33 $196.00
712312012 713012012 _ $98 88 772372012 11/5/2012 _ $180.67 3 $180.67 $15.22 $195.89
2/6/2013 2/18/2013 _ $95.66 2/6/2013 6/9/2014 _ $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.36 $170.19
211512013 2472013 _ $95.66 2/15/2013 8/30/2013 _ $164.83 3 $164.83 $9.06 $173.89
2/21/2013 31412013 _ $95.66 2/21/2013 8/30/2013 _ $164.83 3 $164.83 £9.06 $173.89
21252013 81272013 _ $95.66 2/25/2013 5/19/2014 _ §164.83 3 $164.83 $5.67 $170.50
2/26/2013 3/412013 _ $95.65 2/26/2013 6/9/2014 _ $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.36 $170.19
272802013 31172013 _ $95.66 2/28/2013 5/18/2014 _ $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.67 $170.50
2282013 31172013 _ $95.66 2/28/2013 5/18/2014 _ $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.67 $170.50
3172013 3/11/2013 _ $95.66 31172013 6/9/2014 _ $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.38 $170.19
3/4/2013 12/9/2013 _ $05.66 3/4/2013 5/18/2014 _ $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.67 $170.50
36/2013 Jes2013 _ §95.66 3/6/2013 11/11/2013 _ $164.83 3 £164.83 $8.44 £173.27

Page | of &



Medicaid Supplemental Payment FFS All Inclusive Payment

Drate of Date of Date of Date of Disallowance Disallowance Acerued Total

Provider 1D Recip ID Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Code Amount Interest  Amount Due

ananzo13 32512013 $095.66 3Mazma 5262014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.56 $170.39
4782013 411512013 $05.66 41872013 52672014 $164.83 3 $164.83 £5.56 $170.39
41192013 412912013 9566 411972013 52612014 $164.83 3 $164.83 £5.56 $170.39
412212013 412852013 095,66 412212013 5262014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.56 $170.39
412472013 5162013 $85.68 412412013 52612014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.56 $170.39
4/29/72013 5/8/2013 $05 66 42972013 83072013 $164.83 3 $164.83 £9.06 $173.88
522013 S/20/2013 $95.66 5212013 117252013 $164.82 3 $164.83 $8.23 $173.06
5/31/2013 BM0/2013 $95.66 53172013 62014 $164.83 3 £164.83 $5.36 $170.19
513172013 BM0/2013 $95.66 5/31/2013 526/2014 $164.83 3 £164.83 $5.56 $170.29
61072013 8172013 $95.66 61072013 aal2013 £164.83 3 £164.83 $9.06 $173.88
6/10/2013 B24/2013 $95.66 61072013 21172014 £164.83 3 $164.83 $7.00 $171.83
6/15/2013 B24/2013 $95.66 6/15/2013 B/5/2013 £164.83 3 $164.83 $0.88 $174.71
611972013 ;3 $95.66 6M19/2013 11112013 $164.83 3 $164.83 $8.44 $173.27
6/2V2013 TM2m3 $95.66 620/2013 BM12/2013 $164.83 3 $164.83 $9.77 $174.60
6/24/2013 TM2;3 $95.66 62412013 83072013 $164.83 3 $164.83 $9.06 $173.89
6272013 TI82!m3 $95.66 BI272013 111872013 $164.83 3 $164.83 $8.34 17T
12013 TMN52013 $95.66 TMR013 2172014 $£164 83 3 $164.83 $7.00 $171.83
TI2013 81872013 $95.66 TI2r2013 5262014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.56 $170.38
TIA2013 1523 $495.66 Traf2013 1072872013 §i64.83 3 $164.83 $8.64 $173.47
71072013 81872013 $85.66 THO2013 1272372013 $164.83 3 $164.83 §7.82 $172.65
71132013 G223 $95.66 TM32013 Sfa0/2013 $164.83 3 $164.83 $8.06 $17389
TMTR2013 72972013 $95.66 772013 101472013 £164.83 3 $164.83 $8.85 $173.68
TMe2013 712872013 $95.66 711872013 Sranv2013 £164.83 3 $164.83 $8.06 $173.88
T232ma 712872013 $95.66 712372013 12r2r2013 2164.83 3 $164.83 $8.13 $172.96
TI26/2013 B/sr2013 $95.66 TI26/2013 5/26/2014 2164.83 3 $164.83 §5.56 $170.38
7302013 8M12/2013 $95.66 73042013 8/30/2013 $181.58 3 $181.58 $9.98 $191.56
a8rs52013 81272013 $95.66 BIS2013 B/30/2013 £164.83 3 $164.83 £9.06 $173.89

Page 2 of 6



Medicaid Supplemental Fayment FF5 All Inclusive Payment

Date of Date of Date of Date of Disallowance Disallowance Accrued Total

Provider ID Recip 1D Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Code Amount Interest  Amount Due

B8rarz2ma BM19/2013 $95.66 B/a2013 Inoom4 $164.83 3 $164.83 $6.69 $171.52
8122013 B18/2013 $85.66 822013 anom4 $164.83 3 $164.83 $6.69 $171.52
anarzo3 8262013 $05.66 BM4/2013 6/9/2014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.36 $170.19
anszi13a B/26/2013 $95.66 852013 9302013 $164.83 3 3164.83 $0.06 $173.89
8212013 8722013 $95.66 B21/2013 o014 $164.83 3 3164.83 $6.69 $171.52
8/21/2013 87212013 $95.66 8212013 5/26/2014 $164.83 3 3164.83 £5.56 $170.38
8212013 32014 $95.66 82112013 3312014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $6.38 112
82272013 9722013 £95.66 Br2212013 11/4/2013 $164.83 3 $164.83 $8.54 $173.37
B8/232013 97212013 $95.66 823203 11/42013 $164.83 3 $164.83 $8.54 $173.37
8/29/2013 100772013 $95.66 &/29/2013 11/4/2013 $164.83 3 $164.83 §8.54 $173.37
B8/30/2013 10772013 $95.66 /3072013 11/472013 $164.83 3 $164.83 $8.54 $173.37
83172013 92312013 $95.66 8312013 111872013 $164.83 3 5$164.83 $8.34 737
832013 /32013 $95 66 Bi31/2013 83072013 $£164.83 3 $164.83 $8.06 $173.89

0/3/2013 ara2m3 $05 66 9372013 692014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.36 $170.19

o/r2013 aMe2013 $05.66 9rar2013 10/14/2013 $£164.83 3 $164.83 $8.85 517368

Qrer2013 9162013 $095.66 892013 830213 $164.83 3 $164.83 $9.06 $173.89
8M0r2013 W23/2013 $05.68 aMo2013 5/26/2014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.56 $170.39
8M10/2012 127232013 £95.68 8/M10/2013 7/28/2014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $4.64 £160.47
M2 a 8/16/2013 $05.66 8Mo2o3 B/a2014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.36 $170.18
8/11/2013 91232013 $95.66 8M1/2013 10712013 $164.83 3 $164.83 $8.85 $173.78
8/12/2013 9/23/2013 $95.68 aM2/2013 21712014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $7.00 3171.83
9172013 Y302013 $95.66 aMT2o3 5M8/2014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.67 $170.50
an T3 32013 395,686 aMT2Mma 5M82014 $164.83 3 $164.83 $5.67 $170.50
22372013 9/30/2013 $95 66 8r2a3/2m3 1172572013 $164.83 3 $184.83 $8.23 $173.06
a26/2013 10§7/2013 $95.66 262013 10v2872013 $164.83 3 $164.83 £8.64 $173.47
1022013 10/28/2013 $05.06 107272013 2132014 $166.06 3 $166.06 $7.26 §173.32
10/2/2013 10/28/2013 $95.96 10/3/2013 2/1772014 $166.06 3 $166.06 £7.05 $173.11

Pape 3 of 6



Medicaid Supplemental Payment FFS All Inclosive Payment

Date of Date of Date of Date of Disallowance Disallowance Accrued Total

Provider 1D Reclp Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Code Amount Interest  Amount Due

10/3/2013 10V28/2013 $95.56 107372013 121672013 $166.06 3 $166.06 57.98 $174.04
10/8v2013 17282013 $95.06 107372013 1132014 $166.06 3 $166.06 $7.57 $173.63
100872013 1072872013 $95.96 100872013 aMe2014 $166.06 3 $166.06 §5.M $1T1.77
1011052013 10/28:2013 $95.96 10/1072013 111252013 $166.06 3 $166.06 $8.30 $174.36
101572013 1282013 $95.86 107152013 111252013 $166.06 3 $166.06 $8.30 $174.36
10/15/2013 11M18:2013 $95.96 10152013 12002014 $166.06 3 $166.06 57.47 $173.53
10/15/2013 111872013 $95.96 10/15/2013 22412014 $166.06 3 $166.06 £6.95 $173.01
1011572013 10/28/2013 $05.96 10/15/2013 127162013 $166.06 3 $166.06 §7.98 $174.04
101852013 212472014 $05.96 101852013 Jnozo4 $166.06 3 $166.06 56.74 $172.80
101772013 2M7i2014 $95.96 11772013 3372014 $166.06 | $166.06 $6.85 $172.91
101772013 10/28/2013 $95.96 10/17/2013 121672013 £166.06 3 $166.06 $7.98 $174.04
1772013 F3204 $65.06 101772013 J32ma 5166.06 3 $166.06 $6.43 $172.489
1011872013 1002872013 $05.96 10/18/2013 5M19/2014 £166.06 3 £166.08 $5.71 S171.77
10/22/2013 10V28/2013 $95.96 10/22/2013 52014 $166.06 a $166.06 £5.71 $171.7T
10/23/2013 1111203 £95.96 10/23/2013 6/%2014 $166.06 3 $166.06 $5.40 £171.46
10232013 11/4/2013 $85.96 10/23/2013 11/25/2013 $£166.06 3 $166.06 £8.20 $174.36
102872013 11/4/2013 £95.96 10/28/2013 512014 $166.06 a $166.06 £5.71 $ITLTT
10282013 2r2412014 $85.86 1012972013 312014 $166.06 3 $£166.06 $6.43 £172.49
11/8/2013 11182013 $085.86 11/6/2013 2124/2014 $166.06 3 $166.06 £6.95 £173.01
11/6/2013 11/18/2013 £95.96 11/6/2013 21712014 $166.06 3 £166.06 £7.05 £173.11
11162013 11182013 $95.96 1162013 121672013 $166.06 3 £166.06 $7.98 $174.04
1172013 11182013 $95.96 172013 112712014 £166.06 3 3166.06 £7.36 £173.42
11/8/2013 11/18/2013 $95.56 11/8/2013 12/30/2013 $166.06 3 £166.06 £7.78 £173.84
11/8/2013 1172572013 $95.96 11/8/2013 21712014 £166.06 3 $166.06 $7.05 $173.11
111412013 1172572013 $95.96 111472013 17202014 $166.06 3 3$166.06 £7.47 $173.53
111472013 11/25/2013 $85.96 1111472013 6/972014 $166.06 3 $166.06 £5.40 $171.46
111472013 11252013 $895.96 11142013 22412014 $166.06 3 $166.06 $6.85 1731

Pape 4 of 6



Medicaid Supplemental Payment FFS All Inclusive Payment

Date of Date of Date of Date of Disallowance Disallowance Accrued Total

Frovider 1D Recip 1D Service Payment CRN Amount Pald Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Code Amount Interest  Amount Due

111a2013 117252013 $85.96 11182013 SMar2oi4 §166.06 3 5166.06 $5.71 $1IT.T
111872013 112572013 $95.96 11182013 2NTr2014 $166.06 3 §5166.06 $7.05 #1731
112712013 12/902013 $595.96 11272013 G/a2014 $166.06 3 $166.06 $5.40 5171.486
12132013 1212312013 §95.96 121372013 ANTr2014 $166.06 3 §166.06 $6.64 17270
1213203 12972013 5§85.96 121372013 112072014 $166.06 3 §166.06 §747 $17353
121372013 121672013 $95.96 12/3/2013 INT2014 $166.06 3 §$166.06 $6.64 T2
127312013 12/9/2013 595.96 12/3/2013 1277204 $166.06 3 $166.06 $7.36 5173.42
121472013 121682013 $95.96 12/4/2013 aharzon4 $166.06 3 $166.06 $5.71 1T
12/9/2013 121232013 §95.96 12/972013 11372014 $166.06 3 §$166.06 $7.57 $173.63
121132013 121232013 $95.96 1211372013 11372014 $166.06 3 $166.06 $7.57 $173.63
121162013 1212372013 $95.96 12162013 212472014 $166.06 3 $166.06 $6.95 171N
121162013 121232013 $95.96 12162013 212472014 $166.06 3 $166.06 $6.95 173
12182013 1213002013 $05.96 121872013 SMar20n4 $166.06 3 §166.06 £5.1 1T
121202013 1213072013 $95.96 122002013 682014 $166.06 3 $166.06 $5.40 $171.46
1272312013 1213072013 $95.96 1212372013 afnara014 $166.06 3 $166.06 5.1 1ML
122872013 11612014 $05.96 1272872013 62014 $£166.06 3 $166.06 $5.40 $171.46

Page 5ol 6



Medicaid Supplemental Payment

FFS All Inclusive Payment

Date of Date of Date of Date of Disallowance Disallowance Accrued Total
Provider 1D Recip 1D Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Service Payment CRN Amount Paid Code Amount Interest  Amount Due
Grand Totals: $11,065.72 $18,190.14 $18,102.68 $926.55 $20,029.23
Audit Findings Breakdown
¢ Disallowances
Disallowance Description
Code Claims Amount
1 Medicaid Supplemental Payment Disallowed: Fee-For-Service Eligibility | $89.60
i Medicaid Supplemental Payment Disallowed: Managed Care Carve Out 0 $0.00
3 FFS All Inclusive Payment Disallowed: Managed Care Eligibility 115 $19,013.08
| Total 116 $19,102.68

Page 6 of 6



